

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 28**

**In the Matter of:**

SHAMROCK FOODS COMPANY

and

THE BAKERY, CONFECTIONERY, TOBACCO  
WORKERS' AND GRAIN MILLERS  
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO/CLC

Case Nos. 28-CA-177035  
28-CA-178621  
28-CA-181714  
28-CA-182541

**RESPONDENT SHAMROCK FOODS COMPANY'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF TO GENERAL COUNSEL'S CROSS  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE  
LAW JUDGE**

July 5, 2017

Todd Dawson, Esq.  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
Key Tower, Ste. 2000  
127 Public Square  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-3482

Nancy Inesta, Esq.  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
11601 Wilshire Boulevard, Ste. 1400  
Los Angeles, California 90025-0509

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Shamrock Foods Company*

## Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
	A. Background.....	1
	1. The Parties. ....	1
	2. The Union’s Unsuccessful Organizing Campaign At Shamrock’s Phoenix Facility.....	2
	B. Thomas Wallace’s Settlement Agreement. ....	3
	C. D’Juan Willaims Request to Leave Early.....	6
III.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	7
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
V.	THE ALJ PROPERLY REJECTED GENERAL COUNSEL’S CLAIM THAT WALLACE’S AGREEMENT WAS UNLAWFUL. ....	9
	A. General Counsel’s Novel Theory Regarding Wallace’s Settlement Agreement Is Contrary To The GC’s Prior Pronouncements And Board Precedent. ....	9
	1. The GC’s Theory Contradicts Its Own Guidance And Case Handling Manual. ....	9
	2. The Board Has Similarly Recognized That Compensation In Lieu Of Reinstatement Is Proper. ....	11
	3. The GC’s Sweeping Position Would Preclude All Reinstatement Waivers, Despite The Board And General Counsel’s Guidance.....	12
	4. General Counsel’s Statements During The Section 10(j) Appeal Confirm That Its Current Position Is At Odds With Its Own Policy. ....	13
	B. The ALJ Correctly Held That The GC’s <i>Wright Line</i> Theory Would Require Consideration Of Non-Probative Evidence Concerning Settlement Motives.....	14
	1. The ALJ Properly Cited FRE 408 In Rejecting General Counsel’s <i>Wright         Line</i> Theory. ....	14
	2. The ALJ Did Not “Apply” FRE 408 Or Its Underlying Principles. ....	16

3.	The Fact That Wallace’s Discharge And EEOC Claim Were Not Before The ALJ Is Irrelevant. ....	16
4.	General Counsel’s “Public Interest” Arguments Are Unresponsive Due To The Limited Scope Of Wallace’s Settlement Agreement. ....	17
5.	General Counsel’s Impracticability Argument Misconstrues The ALJ’s Holding And Is Contradictory.....	19
C.	General Counsel’s Claim Would Fail Even Under <i>Wright Line</i> . ....	20
1.	General Counsel’s Argument Is Based Upon Oversimplification.....	20
2.	General Counsel Is Unable To Establish Animus.....	21
3.	General Counsel Cannot Establish An Adverse Employment Action.....	26
4.	General Counsel’s Assertion That Shamrock Provided No Evidence Of Its Motives Is Incorrect And Reflects The Flaws In Its Argument. ....	28
D.	General Counsel’s Arguments Under <i>Independent Stave</i> Are Premature And Unsupportable. ....	28
1.	<i>Independent Stave</i> Does Not Apply.....	28
2.	Even If <i>Independent Stave</i> Did Apply, Its Factors Should Be Applied In A Modified Fashion In This Context. ....	29
E.	The ALJ Correctly Held That The GC Failed to Present Any Evidence or Argument that Shamrock Blamed Unfair Labor Practice Charges For The Stricter Enforcement of Work Rules. ....	33
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al-Hilal Corp., Inc.</i> , 325 N.L.R.B. 318 (1998) .....	11, 12, 13, 15, 23
<i>BP Amoco Chemical</i> , 351 NLRB 614 (2007) .....	30, 32
<i>Carnegie Linen Svcs., Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 2222 (2011) .....	23, 24
<i>Clark Distribution Systems, Inc.</i> , 336 N.L.R.B. 747 (2001) .....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Cliffstar Transportation Co. Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 152 (1993) .....	22
<i>Hughes Christensen Co.</i> , 317 NLRB at 633-634.....	32
<i>Independent Stave Co.</i> , 287 N.L.R.B. 740 (1987) .....	11, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. No. 72 (2014) .....	18
<i>Pratt (Corrugated Logistics), LLC</i> , 2014 NLRB LEXIS 127 (Feb. 21, 2014).....	23
<i>Roman Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 292 NLRB 1292 (1989) .....	22
<i>Service Merchandise Co.</i> , 299 NLRB 1125 (1990) .....	32
<i>Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , 2016 NLRB LEXIS 430 (June 10, 2016).....	26
<i>Suburban Yellow Taxi Co.</i> , 249 NLRB 265 (1980) .....	32
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 N.L.R.B. 1083 (1980), <i>enf'd</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 25, 26, 28
